

No. 16-1466

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

KEVIN BROTT; KATHALEEN BONDON; LOUIS CHURCHWELL;  
PHARQUETTE CHURCHWELL; FREDRICKS CONSTRUCTION  
COMPANY; KAREN FRISCO; PATRICIA GREEN; VERONICA HARWELL-  
SMITH; RICKEY HOLDEN; CAROLYN HOLDEN; ROBERT JONES;  
JEREMY KEITH; JOEL F. KOWALSKI; SHARON KOWALSKI; THERESA  
LOPEZ; ILEINE MAXIN; THOMASINE MESHAWBOOSE; THOMAS  
NAVARINI; LUIS SANTILLANES; YOLANDA SANTILLANES;  
WESTSHORE ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INCORPORATED; 2017 8TH,  
LLC; 2170 SHERMAN, LLC,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Case No. 1:15-cv-00038-JTN | The Honorable Janet T. Neff,  
District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR. AND  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Steven J. Lechner  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021

Attorney for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-1466

Case Name: Brott v. United States

Name of counsel: Steven J. Lechner

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Professor James W. Ely, Jr. and Mountain States Legal Found.  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE VINDICATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	2
II. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE PANEL’S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD</i> .....	5
III. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LEE</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	6
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	2
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001) .....	2
<i>Lenoir v. Porters Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 586 f.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	1
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	7

<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	9, 10
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 5, 9, 10
---------------------------	-------------

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	6

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g) .....	12
6 Cir. R. 32 .....	12
6 Cir. R. 32(b)(1).....	12
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Anthony J. Gaughan, <i>The Arlington Cemetery Case: A Court and a Nation Divided</i> , 37 J. of Sup. Ct. Hist. 1 (2012).....	10
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	3
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads and American Law</i> (Univ. Press of Kansas, 2001).....	1
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History</i> (Univ. Press of Kansas, 2016).....	1
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 3d ed. 2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> (Thomson Reuters/West, rev. ed. 2017).....	1
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690).....	3
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections of the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002).....	4
